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Results of Survey of Student Opinions 
of the Online Techshare eLearning Program 

 
 
 
The purpose of this survey was to measure the opinions and attitudes of the students 
regarding the use of the Online Techshare eLearning Courseware. The survey was 
administered online on December 2022 and received 703 responses.  
 
The survey consisted of multiple-choice questions presenting the user with statements 
pertaining to the general features, process and methodology of the Techshare eLearning 
system.   
 
Additionally, a free form space was provided to allow the students to provide their additional 
comments and suggestion in relation to Techshare eLearning system. 
 
Additional information such as name, section and year level was also solicited.  
 
The following are the full set of survey questions and the summary of responses from the 
students. 
 
 
 
System and Content 
 

Statement 1. The lessons are explained clearly and completely. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 666 95%

Disagreement 37 5%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 185 26%

Agree 481 68%

Disagree 24 3%

Strongly Disagree 13 2%
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Statement 2. Techshare eLearning can help meet my course objectives. 
 

 

 
Statement 3. Techshare eLearning’s content is at an appropriate level for my course. 
 

 

 
Statement 4. Techshare eLearning contains interesting exercises, drills, activities. 

 

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 653 93%

Disagreement 50 7%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 210 30%

Agree 443 63%

Disagree 32 5%

Strongly Disagree 18 3%

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 666 95%

Disagreement 37 5%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 207 29%

Agree 459 65%

Disagree 21 3%

Strongly Disagree 16 2%

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 643 91%

Disagreement 60 9%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 196 28%

Agree 447 64%

Disagree 38 5%

Strongly Disagree 22 3%
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Statement 5. I am challenged by the lessons and exercises. 

 

 
Statement 6. Techshare eLearning can contribute to the learning process. 
 

 

 
Statement 7. Techshare eLearning would be a useful addition to the course. 

 

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 661 94%

Disagreement 42 6%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 248 35%

Agree 413 59%

Disagree 25 4%

Strongly Disagree 17 2%

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 668 95%

Disagreement 35 5%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 224 32%

Agree 444 63%

Disagree 13 2%

Strongly Disagree 22 3%

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 638 91%

Disagreement 65 9%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 205 29%

Agree 433 62%

Disagree 36 5%

Strongly Disagree 29 4%
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Statement 8. I am interested in using eLearning at my own convenient time. 

 
 
 
Statement 9. It is useful to review or replay lessons to understand topics completely. 
 

 

 
Statement 10. It is important that prerequisite lesson or activities must be completed before 
being allowed to take the next lessons. 
 

 
 

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 641 91%

Disagreement 62 9%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 202 29%

Agree 439 62%

Disagree 36 5%

Strongly Disagree 26 4%

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 662 94%

Disagreement 41 6%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 209 30%

Agree 453 64%

Disagree 21 3%

Strongly Disagree 20 3%

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 629 89%

Disagreement 74 11%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 187 27%

Agree 442 63%

Disagree 40 6%

Strongly Disagree 34 5%
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Statement 11. It is useful to be able to retake or review previously completed lessons. 
 

 
 
 
Statement 12. The tests and quizzes accurately measure my attainment of the learning 
outcomes. 
 

 
 
 
Statement 13. Randomly generated test questions minimize if not completely prevent 
cheating. 
 

 

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 663 94%

Disagreement 40 6%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 211 30%

Agree 452 64%

Disagree 20 3%

Strongly Disagree 20 3%

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 660 94%

Disagreement 43 6%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 198 28%

Agree 462 66%

Disagree 20 3%

Strongly Disagree 23 3%

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 659 94%

Disagreement 44 6%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 181 26%

Agree 478 68%

Disagree 23 3%

Strongly Disagree 21 3%
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Statement 14. Allocated time to answer the test questions is sufficient. 
 

 
 
 
Statement 15. It is useful to receive test and quiz results immediately after taking them. 
 

 
 
 
Statement 16. The system interface is easy to use. 
 

 
 
 

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 645 92%

Disagreement 58 8%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 169 24%

Agree 476 68%

Disagree 34 5%

Strongly Disagree 24 3%

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 673 96%

Disagreement 30 4%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 210 30%

Agree 463 66%

Disagree 14 2%

Strongly Disagree 16 2%

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 617 88%

Disagreement 86 12%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 164 23%

Agree 453 64%

Disagree 54 8%

Strongly Disagree 32 5%
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Statement 17. I am able to effectively navigate through the system. 
 

 
 
 
Statement 18. The quality of the audio and video is sufficient for my needs. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 645 92%

Disagreement 58 8%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 164 23%

Agree 481 68%

Disagree 37 5%

Strongly Disagree 21 3%

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 605 86%

Disagreement 98 14%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 154 22%

Agree 451 64%

Disagree 63 9%

Strongly Disagree 21 3%

No video/audio 14 2%
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Chat Support 
 

Statement 1. Chat Support is an important feature of Techshare eLearning. 

 
 
Statement 2. I am satisfied with the chat agents/representatives in resolving the issue. 

 

Statement 3. The chat agents/representatives answered your inquiry promptly. 

 

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 673 96%

Disagreement 30 4%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 256 36%

Agree 417 59%

Disagree 21 3%

Strongly Disagree 9 1%

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 634 90%

Disagreement 69 10%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 193 27%

Agree 441 63%

Disagree 54 8%

Strongly Disagree 15 2%

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 655 93%

Disagreement 48 7%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 189 27%

Agree 466 66%

Disagree 34 5%

Strongly Disagree 14 2%
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Statement 4. The chat agents/representatives are knowledgeable enough to answer the 
inquiries. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Number of 
Respondents Percentage

Positive Agreement 655 93%

Disagreement 48 7%

Breakdown

Strongly Agree 190 27%

Agree 465 66%

Disagree 32 5%

Strongly Disagree 16 2%


